

No. 02-1674

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MITCH MCCONNELL, et al.,

*Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, et al.,

*Appellees.*

---

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District Of Columbia**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE STATES OF  
VIRGINIA, NORTH DAKOTA, IDAHO,  
INDIANA, KANSAS, NEBRASKA, OHIO,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,  
AND UTAH IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

CRAIG ENGLE  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
ARENT FOX KINTNER PLOTKIN  
& KAHN, PLLC  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036-5339  
(202) 857-6000  
(202) 775-5791

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

Jerry Kilgore, Attorney General  
of the Commonwealth of Virginia;  
Wayne Stenehjem, Attorney General  
of the State of North Dakota;  
Lawrence Wasden, Attorney General  
of the State of Idaho;  
Steve Carter, Attorney General of the  
State of Indiana;  
Phill Kline, Attorney General of the  
State of Kansas;  
Jon Bruning, Attorney General of the  
State of Nebraska;  
Jim Petro, Attorney General of the  
State of Ohio;  
Henry McMaster, Attorney General  
of the State of South Carolina;  
Larry Long, Attorney General of the  
State of South Dakota;  
Mark Shurtleff, Attorney General  
of the State of Utah

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CONSTITUTION LEAVES THE MANNER OF CONDUCTING STATE ELECTIONS TO THE STATES.....	7
(1) The Founders Did Not Intend To Give Congress Power To Regulate State Elections ....	9
(2) States Have Broad Regulatory Rights Over Conducting State Elections.....	10
(3) Campaign Finance Laws Are A Fundamental Manner Of Conducting An Election.....	11
(4) A State Does Not Yield Its Power Because State And Federal Elections Are Held On The Same Day.....	12
(5) Arguments Against The State Interest Are Unpersuasive .....	14
II. TITLE I OF BCRA TAKES A MANNER OF CONDUCTING STATE ELECTIONS AWAY FROM THE STATES.....	17
(1) States Have Adopted A Wide Variety Of Campaign Finance Laws.....	17
(2) BCRA Imposes Federal Rules On State Activity .....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
(3) BCRA Fundamentally Changes State Choices On Financing State Election Activity.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	29
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	5
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	11
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	11
<i>Blitz v. United States</i> , 153 U.S. 308 (1894).....	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 459 U.S. 1166 (1983) .....	14
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995) .....	11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	6
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	26
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	12
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	13
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Beaumont</i> , No. 02-403, 2003 U.S. LEXIS 4595 (U.S. June 16, 2003).....	11
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) .....	20
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. GOPAC, Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996).....	26
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	8, 11, 12, 13, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	12, 16
<i>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999).....	6, 7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	7, 11, 29
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	29
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	7, 29
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	12
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , No. 02-582, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7834 (D.D.C. May 1, 2003)...	1, 14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819) .....	15
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976) .....	7
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	6, 20, 28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) ...	6, 7, 9, 14
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Service Comm’n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947) .....	13
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	3, 8, 10, 11
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections v. Yesky</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	11
<i>Pope v. Williams</i> , 193 U.S. 621 (1904).....	10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	6, 7, 13, 29
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	11
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	8
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	8, 10
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	8
<i>United States v. Kanchanalak</i> , 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	29
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	13
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	8, 9

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND ACTS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	1, 7
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 1 .....	12
2 U.S.C. § 7 .....	12
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B)(ix) .....	20
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B)(x) .....	20
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B)(xi) .....	20
2 U.S.C. § 441a .....	20
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1) .....	20
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2) .....	20
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d).....	20
2 U.S.C. § 441a(h).....	20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
2 U.S.C. § 441b .....	15, 16
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).....	20
2 U.S.C. § 441e .....	15, 16
2 U.S.C. § 453 (1976) (amended 2002) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 219 .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 613 .....	16
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, tit. I, sec. 101, § 301(20)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, tit. I, sec. 101, § 301(20)(B).....	22
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, tit. I, sec. 101, § 323(a).....	21, 24, 25
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, tit. I, sec. 101, § 323(a)(1) .....	25
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, tit. I, sec. 101, § 323(b)(1) .....	21, 23
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, tit. I, sec. 101, § 323(b)(2) .....	22, 23, 27
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, tit. I, sec. 101, § 323(f) .....	22, 23, 24, 27, 28
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, tit. III, sec. 312.....	24
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, tit. III, sec. 315.....	24
Tillman Act, ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864 (1907) .....	16
11 C.F.R. § 102.5 .....	20
11 C.F.R. § 106.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1438 (1974) .....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.254 (2003).....	18
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-11-1403 (Supp. 2002).....	18
California Proposition 34, <i>Campaign Contributions and Spending. Limits. Disclosure.</i> (2000) .....	19
Act to Promote the Purity of Elections, Cal. Stat. (1893) .....	18
Act to Prevent Corrupt Practices in Elections and to Provide for Publicity of Elections Expenses, Mass. Acts (1892).....	18

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 <i>Congressional Yellow Book</i> (Ericka J. Clafin ed., Leadership Directories, Inc. Summer 2003) .....	16
Brief of Amici Curiae States of Iowa et al., <i>McCon- nell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7834 (D.D.C. May 1, 2003) (No. 02-582) .....	14
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1st ed. 1833).....	8, 9
Federal Election Comm’n, <i>Campaign Finance Law 2000: Chart 2A: Contribution and Solicitation Limitations at</i> <a href="http://www.fec.gov/pages/cf100&lt;br/&gt;chart2A.htm">http://www.fec.gov/pages/cf100 chart2A.htm</a> (last modified June 6, 2000) .....	18
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 39 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	13
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clin- ton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	8, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Massachusetts Governor Lets Stand Repeal of Public Campaign Financing, 2003 Money &amp; Politics Rep. (BNA) (July 1, 2003)</i> .....	19
<i>Murkowski Signs Bill Loosening Limits on Contributions and Lobbyists in Alaska, 2003 Money &amp; Politics Rep. (BNA) (July 1, 2003)</i> .....	19
<i>North Carolina State Board Finds Municipalities Barred From Making Contributions, 2003 Money &amp; Politics Rep. (BNA) (July 2, 2003)</i> .....	19
<i>South Carolina Governor Signs Bill To Beef Up Campaign Finance Rules, 2003 Money &amp; Politics Rep. (BNA) (June 30, 2003)</i> .....	19
